SDARO MECORDS

93 GCT 14 AM 11:25

RESOLUTION NO. 98- 259

KAREN E. RUSHING CLERK OF CISCUIT COURT SARASOTA COUNTY, FI

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RE: OPERATION OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE FIRING RANGE

WHEREAS, there is located a Criminal Justice firing range at Knight's Trail Park in Sarasota County that is utilized by criminal justice agencies for firearms training that is currently owned by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; and

WHEREAS, the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS desires to have the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE operate and manage the affairs of the Criminal Justice firing range and the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE desires to take over the operation and management of the firing range; and

WHEREAS, in order to properly operate and manage the firing range, the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE shall incur certain costs; and

WHEREAS, such costs that will be incurred by the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE will be in an undetermined amount, including but not limited to upkeep and administration costs; and

WHEREAS, in order to recoup the costs the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE will be required to charge firing range users a reasonable fee for the use of the firing range; and

WHEREAS, the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE is authorized to charge fees for services performed by the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE pursuant to Chapter 30, Florida Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, in public meeting assembled:

- 1. The SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE shall operate and manage the firing range as of the date of the adoption of this Resolution.
- Fees charged by the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE to agencies utilizing the firing range shall be in an amount determined appropriate by the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

- Fees collected pursuant to this Resolution shall be deposited in a separate Sheriff's Office account as determined by the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE to be used to offset costs incurred by the SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE in the operation and maintenance of the firing range.
- 4. Any excess funds in said account remaining at the end of the fiscal year shall be distributed to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS in the same manner as all other SARASOTA SHERIFF'S OFFICE funds.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, this <u>13th</u> day of <u>October</u> 1998.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

hairman

Attest:

KAREN A. RUSHING Clerk of the Court, and Ex-Officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners of Sarasota County, Florida

Deputy Clerk